Human Rights by means the Decree No. AHU-0011673.AH.01.02.Tahun 2016 dated 
June 21, 2016. 

B. Share Ownership 

The capital structure of the Company as per the date of this Information Disclosure to the 
Shareholders is as following: 

Authorized Capital : Rp. 76.300.000.000,- (Seventy Six Billion Three Hundred Million 
Rupiah) divided into 7,630,000,000 (Seven Billion Six Hundred 
Thirty Million) shares, each share has the nominal value in the 
amount of Rp. 10,- (Ten Rupiah). 

Issued Capital : Rp. 76.300.000.000,- (Seventy Six Billion Three Hundred Million 
Rupiah) divided into 7, 630,000,000 (Seven Billion Six Hundred 
Thirty Million) shares. 

Paid-up Capital : Rp. 76.300.000.000,- (Seventy Six Billion Three Hundred Million 
Rupiah) 

The shareholders composition of the Company based on the Shareholders Register 
issued by the Company’s Share Registrar, PT. Sharestar Indonesia, per April 30, 2018, is 
as following: 

Shareholder Total Number of 
Shares 

Value of Shares (Rp.) %

[...]

Trillion Six Hundred Sixty Two Billion Five Hundred Forty Million Rupiah); 

- the sale of tangible assets which are the production assets, supplies, inventories 
(consisting of the inventory for packaging, raw materials, semi-finished goods and 
finished goods), and stocks in the amount of Rp. 195.479.000.000,- (One 
Hundred Ninety Five Billion Four Hundred Seventy Nine Million Rupiah); 
consisting of the sale of production assets and supplies in the amount of Rp. 

5 

152.644.000.000,- (One Hundred Fifty Two Billion Six Hundred Forty Four Million 
Rupiah) and the sale of inventories and stocks in the amount of Rp. 
42.835.000.000,- (Forty Two Billion Eight Hundred Thirty Five Million Rupiah); 

- the lease of a portion of the land and factory buildings in Cikarang which are used 
for operating the Spreads category assets in the amount of Rp. 56.295.000.000,- 
(Fifty Six Billion Two Hundred Ninety Five Million Rupiah); and 

- the sale of the Local Trademarks in the amount of Rp. 9.756.000.000,- (Nine 
Billion Seven Hundred Fifty Six Million Rupiah). 

C. Names of the Parties to Carry Out the Spreads Assets Sale Plan and their 

Relationship with the Company 

The Spreads Assets Sale Plan in Indonesia will be carried out by and between the 
Company and the Purchasers. The Purchasers do not have any Affiliate relationship with

[...]

Assets Sale Agreement  

Provision Description 

The 
Parties 

The Company as the seller, PT. Upfield Consulting Indonesia as the 
purchaser of intangible assets and PT. Sigma Silver Indonesia as 
the purchaser of tangible assets. 

Sale Value (a) Rp. 195.479.000.000,- (One Hundred Ninety Five Billion Four 
Hundred Seventy Nine Million Rupiah) for (i) the sale of 
production assets and supplies in the amount of Rp. 
152.644.000.000,- (One Hundred Fifty Two Billion Six Hundred 
Forty Four Million Rupiah) and (ii) the sale of inventories 
(consisting of the inventory for packaging, raw materials, semi-
finished goods and finished goods), and stocks in the amount 
of Rp. 42.835.000.000,- (Forty Two Billion Eight Hundred Thirty 
Five Million Rupiah); and 

(b) Rp. 2.662.540.000.000,- (Two Trillion Six Hundred Sixty Two 
Billion Five Hundred Forty Million Rupiah) for the sale of 
intangible asset which is the right o distribute products using 
the Global Trademarks, the Local Trademarks, and the list of

[...]

The Parties The Company as the owner of the land and building and PT. 
Sigma Silver Indonesia as the lessee. 

Period  Valid up to June 26, 2022. 

Object of 
lease 

The lease over a portion of the land and factory buildings in 
Cikarang which are used for operating Spreads category assets. 

Value of 
Lease 

Rp. 56.295.000.000,- (Fifty Six Billion Two Hundred Ninety Five 
Million Rupiah) 

Rights and 
Obligations 
of the 
Parties 

The Company: 

(a) will provide rights to the lessee to use the factory area owned 

by the Company in Cikarang which is used for operating 
Spreads category assets; and 

(b) will provide utilities provision services related to the

[...]

BANI 

Governing 
Law 

Indonesian 

3. Local Trademarks Sale Agreement  

Provision Description 

The Parties The Company as the Seller and BCS Europe B.V. as the purchaser 

Object Local Trademarks namely Minyak Samin and Blue Band Gold 

Value Rp.9.756.000.000,- (Nine Billion Seven Hundred Fifty Six Million 
Rupiah) 

Rights and 
Obligations 
of the 
Parties 

The Company will be obliged to execute the documents and to take 
actions required to transfer the Local Trademarks from the 
Company to the Purchaser. 
The Purchaser will be obliged to execute the documents and take